Ronald Reagan Presidential Library Digital Library Collections

This is a PDF of a folder from our textual collections.

WHORM Subject File Code: TR123-01

(Trips: Economic Summit, Bonn, 05/03/1985-05/04/1985; Bonn, West Germany, 04/30/1985-05/06/1985)

Case file Number(s): 301450-301569

Box Number: 1

To see more digitized collections visit: https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/digitized-textual-material

To see all Ronald Reagan Presidential Library inventories visit: https://www.reaganlibrary.gov/archives/white-house-inventories

Contact a reference archivist at: reagan.library@nara.gov

Citation Guidelines: https://reaganlibrary.gov/archives/research-support/citation-guide

National Archives Catalogue: https://catalog.archives.gov/

Last Updated: 03/16/2023

(BURS

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TRI23-01 APR 221985

INCOMING

DATE RECFIVED: APPIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. LA ROSE

SUBJECT: URGES THE PRESIDENT NOT TO VISIT THE

GRAVE-YARD IN GERMANY

	AC	TION	DISPO	SITION
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD	TYPE C RESP D	COMPLETED YY/MM/DD
RONALD ALVARADO	ORG	85/04/19		35105101KZ
Cohigg REFERRAL NOTE:	TA	85/05/03	NAN C	85106 HDS AB
REFERRAL NOTE:				
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS: MEDI	TA - M TNDT	WIDHAI CO	DEC. 2600	
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A)				
*****	*****	*****	*****	*****
*ACTION CODES: *DISPOSITION *	CODES:	*OUTGOI	NG SPONDENCE	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWERED *C-COMMENT/RECOM *B-NON-SPEC-F	PEEDDAI		ESP=INITIA OF SI	ALS *
*D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLETED	, CEPERAL	* 0	ODE = A TED = DAT	*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSPENDED *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC*		*		GOING *
*R-DIRECT PEPLY W/COPY * *S-FOR-SIGNATURE *		*		*
*X-INTERIM REPLY * ***************************	******	*	*****	*****

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590 KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

B. alvarado

4-0290655108 04/18/85

ICS IPMMTZZ CSP

2017299864 TDMT SPARTA NJ 48 04-18 0326F EST 85 APR 18 P3:45 PMS PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN

WHITE HOUSE DC

DEAR PRESIDENT REAGAN:

I IMPLORE YOU NOT TO VISIT THE GRAVE-YARD IN GERMANY ON YOUR VISIT AS WE CELEBRATE THE ANNIVERSARY OF THE LIBERATION OF THE CONCENTRATION CAMPS. AT THIS TIME, I FEEL YOU ARE MAKING A GRAVE MISTAKE. YOURS TRULY

MICHAEL J LA ROSE COUNCILMAN 41 KIMBERLY CT SPARTA NJ 07871

1528 EST



THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301451

*COMPLETED = DATE OF

OUTGOING *

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

*F-FURNISH FACT SHFFT *S-SUSPENDED

I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC

*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY *

*S-FOR-SIGNATURE *X-INTERIM REPLY

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE KENNETH A. GIBSON

SUBJECT: OBJECTS TO THE PLANNED VISIT TO THE GERMAN CEMETERY

ACTION DISPOSITION TYPE C COMPLETED ACT DATE ROUTE TO: CODE YY/MM/DD RESP D YY/MM/DD OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME) ORG 85/04/19 C85 RONALD ALVARADO REFERRAL NOTE: A 85/05/03 NAN C 85/06/25 REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: COMMENTS: ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS: MEDIA:T INDIVIDUAL CODES: 2500 USER CODES: (A) (B) (C) IA MAIL ************************** *DISPOSITION CODES: *OUTGOING *ACTION CODES: * CORRESPONDENCE: *TYPE RESP=INITIALS *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWERED *C-COMMENT/RECOM *B-NON-SPEC-REFERRA *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLETED *B-NON-SPEC-REFERRAL OF SIGNER * CODE = A

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590 KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

s. R. alvarado

1-030255A108 04/18/85
ICS IPMWGWD WSH
02951 04-18 0420P EST
PMS WHITE HOUSE DC 20500
4-033666S108 04/18/85

85 APR 18 P5: 19

ICS IPMMTZZ CSP

2017336400 TDMT NEWARK NJ 133 04-18 0419P EST PMS PRESIDENT, DLR WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON DC

DEAR MR PRESIDENT, I FEEL IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU ARE AWARE THAT I PERSONALLY DISAGREE WITH YOUR DECISION TO VISIT A NAZI SS TROOP MEMORIAL DURING YOUR UPCOMING VISIT TO THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY.

I HAVE VISITED BOTH AUCHWITZ AND ISRAEL AND I WAS PROFOUNDLY MOVED BY THE FACT THAT THE JEWISH PEOPLE ARE STILL SUFFERING FROM THE ATROCITIES COMMITTED BY THE SS TROOPERS.

I CAN UNDERSTAND YOUR DESIRE TO FOSTER GOOD RELATIONS WITH THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY HOWEVER AS THE PRESIDENT OF A COUNTRY IN WHICH SO MANY SURVIVORS OF THE HOLOCAUST RESIDE, THIS VISIT CAN ONLY BE VIEWED AS TURNING YOUR BACK ON THE VERY VIRTUES ON WHICH THIS COUNTRY WAS FOUNDED.

I HOPE YOU WILL CHANGE YOUR PLANS TO TRULY REFLECT THE WILL OF THE PEOPLE. SINCERELY,

KENNETH A GIBSON MAYOR OF NEWARK NJ 07102

1621 EST



THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301453

APR 221985

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECFIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE JOSEPH S. DADDONA

SUBJECT: URGES THE PRESIDENT TO CANCEL VISIT TO THE BITBURG CEMETERY

	ACTION DISPOSITION	ON
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME)	ACT DATE TYPE C COMP CODE YY/MM/DD RESP D YY/MI	
RONALD ALVARADO	ORG 85/04/19	510142
REFERRAL NOTE:		
PEFERPAL NOTE:	A soloslos NAN C 8500	6/05 A
TELEKRAB NOTE:		7
REFERRAL NOTE:		
DEFENDAL NOME		_/
REFERRAL NOTE:		
REFERRAL NOTE:		
	MEDIA:M INDIVIDUAL CODES: 2500	
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A)	(B) (C) **********************************	*
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A) ***********************************	(B) (C) **********************************	
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A) ***************** *ACTION CODES: *DISPOSIT * *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWER	(B) (C) ***********************************	* *
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A) ****************** *ACTION CODES: *DISPOSIT* *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWER *C-COMMENT/RECOM *B-NON-SP *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLE	(B) (C) ***********************************	* * * *
<pre>IA MAIL USER CODES: (A) ***************** *ACTION CODES:</pre>	(B) (C) ***********************************	* * * * * *
IA MAIL USER CODES: (A) ******************** *ACTION CODES: *DISPOSIT * * *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWER *C-COMMENT/RECOM *B-NON-SP *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLE *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSPEN *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC*	(B) (C) ***********************************	* * * * * *
<pre>IA MAIL USER CODES: (A) ***************** *ACTION CODES:</pre>	(B) (C) ***********************************	* * * * *

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590 KFEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

MAYOR DADDONA BREAKET CHEET CHEET 1444 HAMILTON ST ALLENTOWN PA 18102 19AM

Western Mailgram Union Mailgram



1 1

1-0005048109 04/19/85 ICS IPMBNGZ CSP WHSB 2154377546 MGMS TDBN ALLENTOWN PA 104 04-19 1234A EST #301453

R. alvana di

PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN WHITE HOUSE DC 20500

I JOIN WITH THOSE WHO SUFFERED AT THE HANDS OF THE SS AND RESPECTIVELY ASK YOU TO CANCEL YOUR VISIT TO THE BITBURG CEMETERY.

YOUR PRESENTS AT SUCH A SIGHT DISHONORS AMERICAN WAR DEAD AND THE VICTIMS OF THE HOLOCAUST.

PERHAPS EVEN MORE IMPORTANTLY YOUR GOOD WORKS ON BEHALF OF ISRAEL REPRESENTS TO US THE EMBODIMENT OF A NEEDS TO REMEMBER THOSE WHO PARISHED AT NAZI HANDS, AMERICANS AND EUROPEANS JEWS AND GENTILES PLEASE DO NOT TARNISH YOUR RECORD I JOIN WITH THE AMERICAN LEGION AND OTHER VETERAN ORGANIZATION IN BESEECHING YOU - PLEASE MR. PRESIDENT CANCEL YOUR PLANNED VISIT TO BITBURG CEMETERY.

RESPECTFULLY JOSEPH S DADDONA MAYOR CITY OF ALLENTOWN PENNSYLVANIA 1444 HAMILTON ST ALLENTOWN PA 18102

00136 EST

MGMCOMP

5241 (R 7/82)

Control of the Contro TOWN HANDLINGS ST MARY SDIES AN HEOTAGES

PERSONALDER MONS 10HK VECENTORN by 100 00-14 153HV HEL

PRESIDENT ROYALD REAGAN MALLE HOUSE OF SOCO

I JOIN WITH THOSE SAND SUPPRESED AT THE HARDS OF THE SS AND RESPECTIVELY ASK YOU TO CAMEEL YOUR VISIT TO THE BITBURG CEMETERY.

IN TTO REPLY BY MAR GRAND MESSING & PHONE WESTERN UNION ARVEINE DAY OF NIGHT SUDY VICTIMA OF THE HOLOCAUST.

JARRET TO TIANER HO ENGOS BODY THE WHITE PAGES HOW HAVE STANKED ON THE STANKED OF STANKE PLEASE DO NOT TARNIER VOUR DECORD 1 GOTH WETH THE AMERICAN LEGION AND OTHER VETERAN ORGANIZATION IN BURRECHING YOU - FLEASE HR. PRESIDENT CANCEL YOUR REANNED VISIT IN MITSURG DENETERY.

> GOLERA G DADDONA HAVOR CETY OF MYCHARD PENNSYLVEY THE HOTELINAM AND! SECENTERN PA 18102

ID# 301455

THE WHITE HOUSF CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APPIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE NORMAN F. LENT

SUBJECT: WRITES CONCERNING DECISION TO VISIT

BITBURG DURING UPCOMING TRIP TO WEST GERMANY

		ACT	TION	DISF	OSITIO	N .
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)		DATE YY/MM/DD		COMPL YY/MM	
M. B. OGLESBY REFERRAL NO	OTE:	ORG 8	35/04/19	NO F	85,05	78 AB
REFERRAL NO	OTE: a	med				_
REFERRAL NO	OTE:					<i></i>
REFERRAL NO	OTE:					<u></u>
REFERRAL NO	OTE:					
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDED	NTS: MEDIA	:L INDIV	/IDUAL CO	DES: 124	10	
MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)	(C)		
******	*****	*****	*****	*****	*****	**
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSITION C	ODES.:	*OUTGOI		TT -	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION	*A-ANSWERED			SPONDENC ESP=INIT		*
*C-COMMENT/RECOM *D-DRAFT RESPONSE	*B-NON-SPEC-RE *C-COMPLETED	FERRAL		ODE = A		*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET	*S-SUSPENDED		*COMPLE	TED = DA		*
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEO		1	*	OU	TGOING	*
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY	*	,	*			*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE *X-INTERIM REPLY	*		*			*
	******	*****	*****	*****	*****	**

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 8, 1985

Dear Norm:

Thank you for sharing with us your views concerning the President's State Visit to the Federal Republic of Germany. We fully understand the depth of your concerns and assure you the President's feelings about the crimes against humanity perpetrated by the Nazi regime are no less deeply felt. President Reagan has attempted to make absolutely clear during his visit the revulsion all Americans feel for the horrors which were committed in the name of the German state and our determination not to forget them. As you know, his itinerary included a ceremony at Bergen-Belsen concentration camp in order to pay homage to all those who perished at the hands of the Nazis. As he said on the anniversary of the liberation of that camp April 21, there can and should be no absolution.

President Reagan is certain you agree that, as part of our efforts to learn from the experiences of this dark era, we must not reject opportunities for reconciliation. The President was asked by Chancellor Kohl to pay a visit to a German military cemetery in Bitburg, and he has honored that request.

For four decades, the Federal Republic of Germany has faced up to the guilt and responsibilities of its Nazi past and has, in countless ways, demonstrated concretely its commitment to democratic ideals and human rights, including standing shoulder to shoulder with us in the Alliance in defense of freedom. With particular regard to the younger generation in Germany, it is important to demonstrate that, while we continue to hold the nation responsible for its past, we do not consider them to bear individual responsibility for the crimes of Nazism.

Let me make clear that the President does not consider his appearance at Bitburg to represent an act of forgiveness for those crimes, but rather one of acknowledgment of the democratic society the German people have built. He considers this to be a positive gesture which in no way detracts from his full and heartfelt commitment to remember and honor the victims of the Holocaust and the American soldiers who gave their lives to defeat the Nazi regime and its crimes.

Sincerely,

M. B. Oglesby, Jr. Assistant to the President

The Honorable Norman F. Lent House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

MBO/STATE/NSC/KRJ/ech-MBO8 cc: Will Ball, Cong. Affrs.

ORMAN F. LENT

COMMITTEE ON MERCHANT MARINE AND FISHERIES RANKING REPUBLICAN

COMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEE:

COMMERCE, TRANSPORTATION,
AND TOURISM

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 17, 1985

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLIES TO THE WASHINGTON, DC, OFFICE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED

2011

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 2408 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING TELEPHONE: (202) 225-7896

DISTRICT OFFICES:

Room 300, 2280 Grand Avenue
BALDWIN, NY 11510
TELEPHONE: (516) 223-1616

MASSAPEQUA PARK VILLAGE HALL
151 FRONT STREET
MASSAPEQUA PARK, NY 11762
TELEPHONE: (516) 795-4454

The President
The White House
Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. President:

As I read this morning's newspapers, I noted with satisfaction that you have decided to include a visit to a concentration camp in the itinerary for your upcoming trip to West Germany. I applaud your decision because it is important that we recognize the sacrifice of the millions of Holocaust victims and their families on the 40th anniversary of VE Day.

I am still very much disturbed, however, about your stated intention of laying a wreath at the German military cemetery at Bitburg. While I can understand your desire to commemorate 40 years of U.S.-German friendship, I would urge you to search for a more suitable gesture. As you know, the Bitburg cemetery contains the graves of Nazi soldiers and Waffen SS troops, many of them war criminals, who committed countless atrocities during World War II against Jews, non-Jews and Allied prisoners of war. In my opinion, the memory of these men should not be honored by a visit by the President of the United States and my constituents share in this view.

As you prepare for your departure next month, I urge to reconsider your decision to visit Bitburg and direct your advance team to arrange a more appropriate ceremony in honor of this historic anniversary.

Thank you, Mr. President, for your consideration in this

Re pectfully your:

NORMAN F. LENT Member of Congress

NFL/ms

matter.

ID# 301456

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS APPLEGATE

SUBJECT: OBJECTS TO THE PLANNED VISIT TO THE GERMAN MILITARY CEMETERY

		ACT	ION	DISPOSITIO	N
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE Y	DATE Y/MM/DD	TYPE C COMPL RESP D YY/MM	
M. B. OCLESBY REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO	OTE:	ORG 8	5/04/19/	NO A 55 B 5	7
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENMAIL USER CODES:					
* *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM	*DISPOSITION * *A-ANSWERED *B-NON-SPEC-R *C-COMPLETED *S-SUSPENDED *	CODES:	*OUTGOI * CORRE *TYPE R *		** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** ** **

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 8, 1985

Dear Doug:

Thank you for sharing with us your views concerning the President's State Visit to the Federal Republic of Germany. We fully understand the depth of your concerns and assure you the President's feelings about the crimes against humanity perpetrated by the Nazi regime are no less deeply felt. President Reagan has attempted to make absolutely clear during his visit the revulsion all Americans feel for the horrors which were committed in the name of the German state and our determination not to forget them. As you know, his itinerary included a ceremony at Bergen-Belsen concentration camp in order to pay homage to all those who perished at the hands of the Nazis. As he said on the anniversary of the liberation of that camp April 21, there can and should be no absolution.

President Reagan is certain you agree that, as part of our efforts to learn from the experiences of this dark era, we must not reject opportunities for reconciliation. The President was asked by Chancellor Kohl to pay a visit to a German military cemetery in Bitburg, and he has honored that request.

For four decades, the Federal Republic of Germany has faced up to the guilt and responsibilities of its Nazi past and has, in countless ways, demonstrated concretely its commitment to democratic ideals and human rights, including standing shoulder to shoulder with us in the Alliance in defense of freedom. With particular regard to the younger generation in Germany, it is important to demonstrate that, while we continue to hold the nation responsible for its past, we do not consider them to bear individual responsibility for the crimes of Nazism.

Let me make clear that the President does not consider his appearance at Bitburg to represent an act of forgiveness for those crimes, but rather one of acknowledgment of the democratic society the German people have built. He considers this to be a positive gesture which in no way detracts from his full and heartfelt commitment to remember and honor the victims of the Holocaust and the American soldiers who gave their lives to defeat the Nazi regime and its crimes.

Sincerely,

M. B. Oglesby, Jr. Assistant to the President

The Honorable Douglas Applegate House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

MBO/STATE/NSC/KRJ/ech-MBO8 cc: Will Ball, Cong. Affrs.

18th District, Ohio 2464 Raybush House Office Building Washington, D.C. 20515 202-225-6265

DISTRICT OFFICES:
STEUBENVILLE 614-283-3716
ST. CLAIRSVILLE 614-695-4600
NEW PHILADELPHIA 216-343-9112
EAST LIVERPOOL 216-385-5921



COMMITTEES:

301456

PUBLIC WORKS AND TRANSPORTATION

VETERANS' AFFAIRS

CHAIRMAN SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMPENSATION, PENSION, AND INSURANCE

DOUGLAS APPLEGATE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

April 18, 1985

The President
The White House
Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. President:

Your scheduled visit to honor Nazi soldiers, including SS troops, is an insult to all American Veterans both living and dead and their families, as well as Jews everywhere who suffered at the hands of these people.

It is wrong and you of all people as President of the United States should know that. You must listen to the outrage of millions of Americans and cancel this misguided venture and instead, honor those who are and were the victims.

Yours trul

MEMBER OF CONGRESS

DA/kk

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE EDWARD ZORINSKY

SUBJECT: SUPPORTS DECISION TO INCLUDE A VISIT TO A CONCENTRATION CAMP, OBJECTS TO DECISION TO

VISIT CEMETERY IN BITBURG

		A	CTION	DISPOSITI	ON
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	' NAME)		DATE YY/MM/DD		
M.B. OGLESBY		ORG	85/04/19	MU ASSP	5768 AB
REFERRAL N	OTE:	- 1			
REFERRAL N	OTE:				
REFERRAL N	OTE:		_/_/_		_/
			/_/_	/_	
REFERRAL N	OTE:		/ /		
REFERRAL N	OTE:				
COMMENTS:					
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE	NTS: MEDIA	:L IND	IVIDUAL CO	DES: 1210	
MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)	(C)	
**************************************	**************************************		******** *OUTGOI		***
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSITION C	ODES:		SPONDENCE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION	*A-ANSWERED			ESP=INITIALS	*
	*B-NON-SPEC-RE	FERRAL	*	OF SIGNER	
	*C-COMPLETED			ODE = A	*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET			*COMPLE	TED = DATE OF	
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NE *R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY			*	OUTGOIN	*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*		*
*X-INTERIM REPLY	*		.*		*
********	******	****	******	********	***

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING
LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS

MANAGEMENT.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 8, 1985

Dear Ed:

Thank you for sharing with us your views concerning the President's State Visit to the Federal Republic of Germany. We fully understand the depth of your concerns and assure you the President's feelings about the crimes against humanity perpetrated by the Nazi regime are no less deeply felt. President Reagan has attempted to make absolutely clear during his visit the revulsion all Americans feel for the horrors which were committed in the name of the German state and our determination not to forget them. As you know, his itinerary included a ceremony at Bergen-Belsen concentration camp in order to pay homage to all those who perished at the hands of the Nazis. As he said on the anniversary of the liberation of that camp April 21, there can and should be no absolution.

President Reagan is certain you agree that, as part of our efforts to learn from the experiences of this dark era, we must not reject opportunities for reconciliation. The President was asked by Chancellor Kohl to pay a visit to a German military cemetery in Bitburg, and he has honored that request.

For four decades, the Federal Republic of Germany has faced up to the guilt and responsibilities of its Nazi past and has, in countless ways, demonstrated concretely its commitment to democratic ideals and human rights, including standing shoulder to shoulder with us in the Alliance in defense of freedom. With particular regard to the younger generation in Germany, it is important to demonstrate that, while we continue to hold the nation responsible for its past, we do not consider them to bear individual responsibility for the crimes of Nazism.

Let me make clear that the President does not consider his appearance at Bitburg to represent an act of forgiveness for those crimes, but rather one of acknowledgment of the democratic society the German people have built. He considers this to be a positive gesture which in no way detracts from his full and heartfelt commitment to remember and honor the victims of the Holocaust and the American soldiers who gave their lives to defeat the Nazi regime and its crimes.

Sincerely,

M. B. Oglesby, Jr. Assistant to the President

The Honorable Edward Zorinsky United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510

MBO/STATE/NSC/KRJ/ech-MBO8 cc: Will Ball, Cong. Affrs.

'VARD ZORINSKY

SR 443 RUSSELL SENATE OFFICE BUILDING (202) 224-6551

COMMITTEE:

AGRICULTURE, NUTRITION, AND FORESTRY

SUBCOMMITTEES:

RANKING MINORITY MEMBER
AGRICULTURAL CREDIT AND RURAL
ELECTRIFICATION
AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTION,
MARKETING AND
STABILIZATION OF PRICES

FOREIGN AGRICULTURAL POLICY

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

FOREIGN RELATIONS COMMITTEE

SUBCOMMITTEES:

RANKING MINORITY MEMBER WESTERN HEMISPHERE AFFAIRS

ARMS CONTROL AND
INTERNATIONAL OPERATIONS
EUROPEAN AFFAIRS

DISTRICT OFFICES: 8311 FEDERAL BUILDING 215 NORTH 17TH STREET OMAHA, NEBR. 68102 (402) 221-4381

100 CENTENNIAL MALL, NORTH LINCOLN, NEBR. 68508 (402) 471-5246

1811 WEST 2ND STREET GRAND ISLAND, NEBR. 68801 (308) 381-5552

April 18, 1985

Honorable Ronald Reagan The White House Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear Mr. President:

I commend you for your decision to include a visit to a concentration camp on the itinerary for your trip to West Germany next month. Such a visit is, I believe, an excellent and most appropriate way to remember the Holocaust and to honor its victims.

While I also recognize the importance of commemorating the end of German-American wartime enmity, I do not believe that a visit to a military cemetery containing the graves of Nazi SS troops is the best way to achieve that purpose. I therefore urge you, Mr. President, to reconsider your decision to participate in the wreath-laying ceremony at Bitburg.

Thank you for your consideration of my concerns.

With best wishes,

Sincerely

Zdwazd Zorińsky United States Senator

EZ/gf/sr

ID# 301481

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR 123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECFIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. SAMUEL GREENBERG

SUBJECT: WRITES CONCERNING THE PRESIDENT'S REMARKS
REGARDING GERMAN SOLDIERS AS VICTIMS OF NAZIS
URGES CAMCELLATION OF BITBURG CEMETERY VISIT

		AC	CTION	DI	SPOSITIO	Ŋ
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD	TYPE	C COMPL D YY/MM	ETED /DD
MARSHALL BREGER		ORG	85/04/19		C 85104	126
REFERRAL N	OTE:		/ /			7
REFERRAL N	OTE:					7
REFERRAL N			_/_/_			7
REFERRAL N						
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
COMMENTS:						
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE	NTS: MEDIA:T	INDI	VIDUAL CO	DES: _		
PL MAIL USER CODES	: (A)(в)	(c)		
******				*****	*****	**
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSITION COD	ES:			NCE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION	**				ITIALS	
*C-COMMENT/RECOM	*B-NON-SPEC-REFE		*		SIGNER	
	*C-COMPLETED		* COMPLE		A DATE OF	*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NE			*		OUTGOING	
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY			*			*
*S-FOP-SIGNATURE	*		*			*
*X-INTERIM REPLY **********	**********	****	******	*****	*****	•••

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590 KFEP THIS WORKSHEFT ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

4-0052938109 04/19/85

ICS IPMMTZZ CSP

2022656280 POM TDMT WASHINGTON DC 34 04-1950ABRAGEST 9:43 PMS PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN

WHITE HOUSE DC 20500

YOUR REMARKS REGARDING GERMAN SOLDIERS AS VICTIMS OF NAZIS, THE SAME AS 6 MILLION JEWS SHOWS GROSS INSENSITIVITY AND DISTORTION OF HISTORY. WE DEMAND RETRACTION OF YOUR REMARKS AND CANCELLATION OF BITBURG CEMETERY VISIT.

SAMUEL GREENBERG NATIONAL COMMANDER JEWISH WAR VETERANS OF THE USA 1811 R ST NORTHWEST WASHINGTON DC 20009

0933 EST

THE WHITE HOUSE CORPESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

MANAGEMENT.

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: RABBI MARVIN HIER

SUBJECT: URGES CANCELLATION OF THE GERMAN MILITARY

CEMETERY AT BITBURG, GERMANY

		A	CTION	DISPOSITIO	ИС
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD		
MARSHALL BREGER REFERRAL N	OTE:	ORG	85/04/19	C 8510	41260
REFERRAL N	OTE:		_/_/_		
REFERRAL N	OTE:				
REFERRAL N			_/_/_	/_	7_
COMMENTS:					
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE			IVIDUAL CO		
PL MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)		C)	
******	*****	****	******	******	***
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSITION C	ODES:		SPONDENCE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM	*A-ANSWERED *B-NON-SPEC-RE	FFRRAL		ESP=INITIALS OF SIGNER	*
*D-DRAFT RESPONSE	*C-COMPLETED			ODE = A	*
*F-FURMISH FACT SHEET			*COMPLE	TED = DATE OF	*
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NE			*	OUTGOING	
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY			*		*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*		*
*X-INTERIM REPLY **********	******	****	******	*****	

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORICINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS

m. Breger

4-0013635109 04/19/85

ICS IPMBNGZ CSP

2134736492 TOBN LOS ANGELES CA 145 04-198 934149 EATO : 2

PMS PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN

WHITE HOUSE DC

DEAR MR PRESIDENT

THE SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER HAS BEGUN A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION OF THE BACKGROUND OF THE SS SOLDIERS BURIED AT THE MILITARY CEMETERY AT BITBURG, GERMANY, AND HAS ALREADY UNCOVERED THAT SS STAFF SERGEANT OTTO FRANZ BENGEL WAS AWARDED THE GERMAN CROSS IN GOLD IN THE NAME OF ADOLF HITLER IN 1944 BY SENIOR SS OFFICIALS FOR KILLING 10 AMERICAN SOLDIERS. UGEN SCHULER, WHO WAS A MEMBER OF THE REICH SICHERHAUPTAMT, THE NOTORIOUS SS SECURITY SERVICE, IS ALSO BURIED THERE. IT IS INCONCEIVABLE THAT OUR ALLY WOULD MAKE A REQUEST OF YOU TO VISIT SUCH A LOCATION, AND THAT YOU MR PRESIDENT WOULD CONSENT TO GO THERE. IN

LIGHT OF THIS NEW INFORMATION SUCH A VISIT COULD ONLY CONSTITUTE AN AFFRONT TO THE GENERATION OF AMERICAN SOLDIERS WHO SACRIFICED EVERYTHING FOR THEIR COUNTRY. WE URGE YOU TO CANCEL THIS STOPOVER ON YOUR EUROPEAN ITINERARY.

RABBI MARVIN HIER, DEAN, RABBI ABRAHAM COOPER, ASSOCIATE DEAN, SIMON WIESENTHAL CENTER

0314 EST Los angoles Ca 90035

9760 west Pico Blud

THE WHITE HOUSE CORPESPONDENCE TPACKING WORKSHEET

INCOMING

DATE RECFIVED: APPIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MP. JOEL D. BROOKS

SUBJECT: WRITES CONCEPNING FORTHCOMING VISIT TO

GERMANY

		AC	CTION	DI	SPOSITIO	N
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD	TYPE RESP	C COMPL D YY/MM	
MARSHALL BREGER		ORG	85/04/19		C 85104	1260
REFERRAL NO	OTE:					_
REFERRAL NO	OTE:					
DUDUDDAL M	200		_/_/_		/_	/_
REFERRAL NO	JTE:					1
REFERRAL NO	OTE:					
			//_		/_	7
REFERRAL NO	OTF:					
COMMENTS:	,					
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE	NTS: M	EDIA:L IND	INIDUAL CO	DES: _		
PL MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)	(C)		
TE THILE OPEN COPE	. ()					
********		*****	*******	*****	******	++
*ACTION CODES:		ON CODES:				*
*	*				NCE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION	*A-ANSWERE	D			ITIALS	*
*C-COMMENT/RECOM	*B-NON-SPE	C-REFERRAL	*	OF	SIGNER	*
*D-DRAFT RESPONSE	*C-COMPLET	ED	* C	ODE =	A	*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET	*S-SUSPEND	ED	*COMPLE	TED =	DATE OF	*
I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEG	C		*		OUTGOING	*
*R-DIRFCT PEPLY W/COPY	*		*			*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*			*
*X-INTERIM REPLY	*		*			*
*******	******	******	******	****	*****	**

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) FXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.



AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS

(415) 974-1287

Joel D. Brooks Executive Director Allen B. Bennett Assistant Director

> Ronald Reagan President of the United States 1600 Pennsylvania Ave Washington, D.C. 20500

April 15, 1985

Dear President Reagan,

On behalf of the American Jewish Congress, I wish to express our concern with regard to your forthcoming visit to Germany. The press has reported that while in Germany you are planning to visit a German cemetary in Bitburg which contains the remains of nazi murderers.

Mr. President, it is our belief that a visit to a German military cemetary, unless aacompanied by a similar visit to a concentration camp, would serve to mock the memories of the victims, many of whom now reside in the United States.

We urge you to reconsider your itinerary, Mr. President.

Sincerely,

Joel D. Brooks

Executive Director

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301496

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 19, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE EDWARD MADIGAN

SUBJECT: FNCLOSES LETTER FROM DR. WALTER KOHN
REGARDING THE PRESIDENT'S UPCOMING TRIP TO
WEST GERMANY AND CONCENTRATION CAMP VISIT

ACTION DISPOSITION ACT DATE TYPE C COMPLETED ROUTE TO: CODE YY/MM/DD RESP D YY/MM/DD OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME) 85/04/19 MA ASSP5 ORG M. B. OGLESBY REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: REFERRAL NOTE: COMMENTS: ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS: MEDIA:L INDIVIDUAL CODES: 1240 USER CODES: (A) (B) (C) MAIL *ACTION CODES: *DISPOSITION CODES: *OUTGOING *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWERED
*C-COMMENT/PECOM * CORRESPONDENCE: *TYPE RESP=INITIALS *B-NON-SPEC-REFERRAL * OF SIGNER *C-COMMENT/RECOM * CODE = A *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLETED *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSPENDED *COMPLETED = DATE OF *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC* OUTGOING * *R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY * *S-FOR-SIGNATURE *X-INTERIM REPLY

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0FOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 8, 1985

Dear Ed:

Thank you for sharing with us your constituents' views concerning the President's State Visit to the Federal Republic of Germany. We fully understand the depth of your constituents' concerns and assure you the President's feelings about the crimes against humanity perpetrated by the Nazi regime are no less deeply felt. President Reagan has attempted to make absolutely clear during his visit the revulsion all Americans feel for the horrors which were committed in the name of the German state and our determination not to forget them. As you know, his itinerary included a ceremony at Bergen-Belsen concentration camp in order to pay homage to all those who perished at the hands of the Nazis. As he said on the anniversary of the liberation of that camp April 21, there can and should be no absolution.

President Reagan is certain your constituents agree that, as part of our efforts to learn from the experiences of this dark era, we must not reject opportunities for reconciliation. The President was asked by Chancellor Kohl to pay a visit to a German military cemetery in Bitburg, and he has honored that request.

For four decades, the Federal Republic of Germany has faced up to the guilt and responsibilities of its Nazi past and has, in countless ways, demonstrated concretely its commitment to democratic ideals and human rights, including standing shoulder to shoulder with us in the Alliance in defense of freedom. With particular regard to the younger generation in Germany, it is important to demonstrate that, while we continue to hold the nation responsible for its past, we do not consider them to bear individual responsibility for the crimes of Nazism.

Let me make clear that the President does not consider his appearance at Bitburg to represent an act of forgiveness for those crimes, but rather one of acknowledgment of the democratic society the German people have built. He considers this to be a positive gesture which in no way detracts from his full and heartfelt commitment to remember and honor the victims of the Holocaust and the American soldiers who gave their lives to defeat the Nazi regime and its crimes.

Sincerely,

M. B. Oglesby, Jr. Assistant to the President

MBO/STATE/NSC/KRJ/ech-MBO8 cc: Will Ball, Cong. Affrs.

301496

EDWARD R. MADIGAN

W

Congress of the United States

House of Representatives

Washington, D.C. 20515

April 17, 1985

M. B. Oglesby, Assistant to the President for Legislative Affairs The White House Washington, D.C. 20500

Dear B:

I am enclosing a copy of the communication I have received from Dr. Walter Kohn of Normal, Illinois, who is concerned about the President's upcoming trip to West Germany and the inclusion of a concentration camp visit.

I would appreciate your consideration and comment.

Sincerely,

Edward Madiga

Representative in Congress

EM:ejd enclosure

| The content of the to the second se 100 .

<u>.</u>

ADTI 25

Walter Mohn, 5 Cardinal Ot. Political Science, Insun;

She impression 10 Visit planning to a concentration 187 camp Wreath in memory 23 Dr. Kohn lived through the Mitler era $\circ n$ the one soldiers obscene. OH and finds this

Control of the contro

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301515

APR 221985

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

MANAGEMENT.

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE JOSEPH V. MCCLOSKEY

SUBJECT: OBJECTS TO THE PLANNED VISIT TO THE GERMAN MILITARY CEMETERY

		AC	CTION	DISPO	SITION
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)			TYPE C RESP D	COMPLETED YY/MM/DD
RONALD ALVARADO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO REFERRAL NO	OTE:	ORG		NANC	85/06/05 AI
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDED IA MAIL USER CODES:					
* *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM	*DISPOSITION CO *A-ANSWERED *B-NON-SPEC-RE *C-COMPLETED *S-SUSPENDED	ODES:	*OUTGOD * CORRI *TYPE I *	ING ESPONDENCI RESP=INITI OF SI CODE = A ETED = DAS	* E: * TALS * TGNER *

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75, OEOB) EXT. 2590 KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS VILLAGE OF FISHKILL 91 MAIN ST FISHKILL NY 12524 19AM

Western Mailgram®



1-0138868109 04/19/85 ICS IPMMTZZ CSP WHSB #30/5/5 9148974430 MGMB TDMT FISHKILL NY 150 04-19 1141A EST

MI

PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN
PENNSYLVANIA AVE
WASHINGTON DC 20500

DEAR MR. PRESIDENT.

I HAVE BEEN AN AVID SUPPORTER OF YOU AND YOUR ADMINISTRATION SINCE
ITS INCEPTION BUT THIS LATEST FLAP THAT HAS ARISEN ABOUT YOUR TRIP TO
GERMANY AND YOUR CHOICE OF STATE VISITS HAS ME WONDERING IF MY
SUPPORT HAS BEEN WELL PLACED, PLEASE PLACE A WREATH AT THE GRAVESITE
OF THE FRIEND OF THE USA CONRAD ADENANCE, VISIT THE BELGIUM AMERICAN
CEMETERY AND THE TRIBUTE TO THE HOLOCAUST VICTIM BUT DON'T PAY HOMAGE:
TO THE MURDERERS OF HUNDREDS OF THOUSANDS OF BOTH CHRISTIANS AND JEWS
AND WHEN YOU RETURN HOME PLEASE TAKE CHARGE OF YOUR ADMINISTRATION
AND GET RID OF ALL YOUR BLEEDING HEART LIBERAL ADVISERS AND ADVANCE
MEN WHO GIVE YOU BAD ADVICE AND GET SOME WITH COMMON SENSE AND
PATRIOTISM

JOSEPH V MCCLOSKEY
PRESIDENT OF DUTCHESS COUNTY MAYORS AND MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS
ASSOCIATION MAYOR VILL
GE OF FISHKILL NY

11:42 EST

MGMCOMP

SERVICE TOWN TOWN TOWN ISS THE BENEFIC . I THE BENEFIC . I

PRESIDENT ROBALD PEAGANTS
PRINTED DC 20800

DEAR HR. PRESIDENT,

TO REALFIEN MAILERAN MESSAGE, PHORE WESTERN VINTON ANVINCE, DAY OF NIGHT AND THE PROPERTY OF T

PRESIDENT OF OUTCHESS COUNTY MAYORS AND MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS
ASSOCIATIONS AND VILL
OF RESERVED OF THE MAYORS AND MUNICIPAL OFFICIALS

OR DIAL WESTERN UNION'S COMPUTER DIRECTLY

11144 681

P



THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301516

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. ARIE R. BRUWER

SUBJECT: REQUESTS RECONSIDERATION OF DECISION TO VISIT BLITBURG CEMETERY

		AC	CTION	DIS	POSITION
ROUTE TO: OFFICF/AGFNCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD	RESP I	C COMPLETED D YY/MM/DD
DOUG HOLLADAY		OPG	85/04/22	N F	85/04/23A
REFERRAL NO	OTE:		7 7		11
REFERRAL NO	OTE:				
REFERRAL NO	` ₩₽•		_/_/_		/_/_
THE BRIDE IN	JIII •		/ /		///
REFERRAL NO	OTE:				
REFERRAL NO	OTE:		_'_'_		
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE	NTS: N	MEDIA:M INDI	VIDUAL CO	DES:	
PL MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)	(C)	
*****					****
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSIT	ON CODES:	*OUTGOI	NG	*
*	*			SPONDENC	
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM		D C-REFERPAL	*TYPE R	ESP=INIT	TIALS * SIGNER *
*D-DRAFT RESPONSE	*C-COMPLET			ODE = A	*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET	*S-SUSPENI	ED	*COMPLE	TED = DA	ATE OF *
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC			*	ot	TGOING *
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY *S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*		*
*X-INTERIM REPLY	*	*	*		*
********	******	******	*****	*****	******

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

MAILGRAM SERVICE CENTER MIDDLETOWN, VA. 22645 19AM



1-0142001109 04/19/85 TWX CWS NYK WSHA 001 NEW YORK NMY 4/19

M1#301516

PRESIDENT RUNALD REAGAN THE WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON DC 20003

- pung tolcoday

31

WE VIEW WITH DISMAY YOUR DECISION TO MAKE AN OFFICIAL VISIT TO BLITBURG GCEMETERY. A VISIT TO THE CEMETERY WHERE NAZI WAS CRIMINALS ARE BURIED EXACERBATES WOUNDS RATHER THAN HEALS THEM. WE ASK YOU TO RECONSIDER THIS UNFORTUNATE DECISION SO THAT THE WORLD MAY KNOW THIS NATION'S TOTAL DISDAIN FOR THE POLICIES THAT PRODUCED THE NAZI HOLOCAUST

ARIE R BRUWER
GENERAL SECRETARY
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF THE CHURCHES OF CHRIST USA

15:14 EST

MGMCOMP

5241 (R 7/82)

MALUSANT MINESON DINTER

VALUE ALTO BOX MAL SEXALTED ACTION TOTAL

MARKET BURNET TRUSTERSON SOUTH THE SOUTH

TO REPLY BY MAILGRAM MESSAGE, PHONE WESTERN UNION ANYTIME, DAY OR NIGHT.

FOR YOUR LOCAL NUMBER, SEE THE WHITE PAGES

OF YOUR LOCAL TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

OR VESTEROS JARDITAS

BU TETROS AN REFINANCE SEVER SU JIJANUS JARDITAS

DIAL (TOLL-FREE) 800-325-6000

пиолиб)

OR DIAL WESTERN UNION'S COMPUTER DIRECTLY:

FROM TELEX I...... 6161 FROM TELEX II (TWXs) 910-420-1212

P. Car

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301517 TR 123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. STANLEY BALZEKAS JR.

SUBJECT: URGES THE PRESIDENT TO CANCEL VISIT TO THE CEMETERY IN BLITBURG

		A	CTION	DI	SPOSITIO	N
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)		DATE YY/MM/DD			/DD
LINAS KOJELIS		ORG	85/04/22		C85/05	106
REFERRAL N	OTE:	0	85 105 109	,	1 0000	7-2
REFERRAL N	OTE:	A '	05/05/04		a 85705	TO AE
REFERRAL N	OTE:				'-	' —
REFERRAL N	OMP		_/_/_		/	7
REFERRAL N	OTE:		11		/	7
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
COMMENTS:						
-						_
-						_
ADDITIONAL COPRESPONDE	NTS: MEDIA:	M IND	IVIDUAL CO	ODES: _		
PL MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)		(C)		9
		` 		`		
•						
******					*****	
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSITION COI	DES:	*OUTGO		wan	*
** ADDDODDIAME ACMION				ESPONDE	INCE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM		FDDAT.	*TYPE		SIGNER	*
	*C-COMPLETED	PICICATI		CODE =		*
*F-FURNISH FACT SHEET					DATE OF	*
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NE			*		OUTGOING	*
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY			*			*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*			*
*X-INTERIM REPLY	*	-	*			*
*******	**********	****	******	*****	*****	**

PEFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL PEFERENCE (ROOM 75,0FOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING

LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

UNCLASSIFIED . (CLASSIFICATION)

S/S #	8514373	
	,	
DATE	May a a com	

DEPARTMENT OF STATE EXECUTIVE SECRETARIAT TRANSMITTAL FORM

FOR: Mr. Robert C. McFarlane National Security Council

The White House

REFERENCE:					
TO: Pres	ident Reagan	FROM: Mr.	Stanley	Balzekas,	Jr.
DATE: Apr	il 19, 1985	SUBJECT: P	resident'	s trip to	Germany ——
WHITE HOU	JSE REFERRAL DATED: 1	lay 9, 1985	NSC #	301517	
	E ATTACHED ITEM WAS S THE DEPARTMENT OF ST		Y		
ACTION TAKEN:					
A d	raft reply is attach	red			
A d	draft reply will be f	orwarded			
A t	ranslation is attach	ed			
X An	An information copy of a direct reply is attached				
	believe no response ed below	is necessar	y for the	reason	
Oth	er				•

REMARKS:

Nicholas Platt

Executive Secretary

UNCLASSIFIED

(CLASSIFICATION)

85 MAY 29 A 2: 44

WHITE HOUSE SITUATION ROOM

United States Department of State



Washington, D.C. 20520

May 23, 1985

Mr. Stanley Balzekas, Jr. Institute for Pluralism 55 East Jackson Boulevard Suite 1880 Chicago, Illinois 60604

Dear Mr. Balzekas:

I am replying to your April 19 telegram to President Reagan, cosigned by several other community leaders, regarding his trip to the Federal Republic of Germany.

During his visit, the President made absolutely clear the revulsion all Americans feel for the horrors committed in the name of the German state before and during World War II, and our determination not to forget them. His itinerary included a ceremony at the site of the Bergen-Belsen concentration camp to pay homage to those who perished at the hands of the Nazis. As he said on the April 21 anniversary of the liberation of that camp and again during his own visit, "There can and should be no absolution."

President Reagan strongly believes, as part of our efforts to learn from the experiences of this dark era, we must not reject opportunities for reconciliation. In this spirit, he was asked by Chancellor Kohl, and accepted the invitation, to visit a German military cemetery in Bitburg.

For four decades, the Federal Republic of Germany has faced up to the guilt and responsibilities of its Nazi past. It has demonstrated concretely in countless ways its commitment to democratic ideals and human rights, including standing shoulder to shoulder with us in the Alliance in defense of freedom. The President's trip to Bitburg included a visit to the large Bitburg Air Base, which houses members of both the U.S. and German Air Forces.

It is important to demonstrate, particularly to the younger generation in Germany, that although we continue to hold the nation responsible for its past, we do not consider them to bear individual responsibility for the crimes of Nazism. The President did not consider his appearance at Bitburg to represent an act of forgiveness for those crimes. Rather, it was an acknowledgment of the democratic society the German people have built. He considered this to be a positive gesture which in no way detracted from his full and

heartfelt commitment to remember and honor the victims of the Holocaust and the American soldiers who gave their lives to defeat the Nazi regime and its crimes.

Sincerely,

Robert M. Smalley Acting Assistant Secretary for Public Affairs

THE WHITE HOUSE OFFICE

REFERRAL

MAY 9, 1985

TO: DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ACTION REQUESTED:

DIRECT REPLY, FURNISH INFO COPY

DESCRIPTION OF INCOMING:

ID:

301517

MEDIA: MAILGRAM, DATED APRIL 19, 1985

TO: PRESIDENT REAGAN

FROM:

MR. STANLEY BALZEKAS JR.

PRESIDENT, BALZEKAS MUSEUM OF

LITHUANIAN CULTURE

C/O INSTITUTE FOR PLURALISM

SUITE 1880

55 EAST JACKSON BOULEVARD

CHICAGO IL 60604

SUBJECT: URGES THE PRESIDENT TO CANCEL VISIT TO THE

CEMETERY IN BLITBURG

PROMPT ACTION IS ESSENTIAL -- IF REQUIRED ACTION HAS NOT BEEN TAKEN WITHIN 9 WORKING DAYS OF RECEIPT, PLEASE TELEPHONE THE UNDERSIGNED AT 456-7486.

RETURN CORRESPONDENCE, WORKSHEET AND COPY OF RESPONSE (OR DRAFT) TO:

AGENCY LIAISON, ROOM 91, THE WHITE HOUSE

SALLY KELLEY DIRECTOR OF AGENCY LIAISON PRESIDENTIAL CORRESPONDENCE INSTITUTE FOR PUURALISM & GROUP 55 EAST JACKSON BLVD SUITE 1860 CMICAGO IL 60604 19AM

Western Mailgram®



1-0481958109 04/19/85 ICS IPMBNGZ CSP WHSB 3126635400 MGMB TDBN CHICAGO IL 546 04-19 0657P EST

My #301517

PRESIDENT REAGAN
WHITE HOUSE
WASHINGTON DC 20500

8514373

- Ji; as Kojelis

DEAR MR PRESIDENT:

AS A COALITION OF LEADERS IN WHITE ETHNIC, BLACK, HISPANIC AND ASIAN ETHNIC COMMUNITIES, WE FEEL THAT YOUR VISIT TO THE MILITARY CEMETERY AT BITBURG WOULD INSULT THE MEMORY OF THE AMERICANS, EUROPEANS, AND NORTH AFRICANS WHO DIED AT THE HANDS OF THE NAZIS.

THUS, WE ADD OUR UNITED VOICE TO THE CHORUS OF THE JEWISH PEOPLE, AMERICAN VETERANS ORGANIZATIONS, THE U.S. HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL COUNCIL, A MAJORITY OF THE UNITED STATES SENATE INCLUDING LEADERS OF YOUR OWN PARTY, AND THOUSANDS OF AMERICAN FAMILIES WHO CONTINUE TO MOURN FOR FATHERS, HUSBANDS, BROTHERS AND SONS SLAIN BY THE NAZIS DURING WORLD WAR II, AND URGING YOU TO CANCEL YOUR VISIT TO THE CEMETARY.

WE REEL THAT, BECAUSE SUCH A CEMETERY VISIT WOULD HONOR THOSE WHO FOUGHT FOR PRINCIPLES REPUGNANT TO AMERICANS, IT WOULD RUN COUNTER TO A SECONDASSION AND DEMOCRATIC VALUES OF OUR NATION, WE BELIEVE THE AMERICAN PEOPLE WANT TO REMEMBER AND COMMEMORATE THE EVENTS OF WORLD WAR II WHICH STAND OUT AGAINST THE LANDSCAPE OF HUMAN TRAGEDY.

WE ACCEPT YOUR STATEMENT THAT THE TRIP TO WEST GERMANY IS DESIGNED TO SHOW RESPECT FOR THE EVOLUTION OF THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC INTO A TRULY DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY, BUT LAYING A WREATH AT THE GRAVES OF THOSE WHO SOUGHT TO DESTROY DEMOCRACY AND OTHER VALUES AMERICANS CHERISH SERVES ONLY TO DIMINISH RESPECT FOR THE UNITED STATES AND ITS PRESIDENCY.

PERHAPS IT IS TRUE THAT MANY TEENAGE NAZI SOLDIERS SURIED AT SITSURG WERE CONSCRIPTED AGAINST THEIR WILL. WE ARE SORRY FOR THAY, BUT THEY BECAME PART OF A SYSTEM THAT ACTED IN A CONSISTENTLY BRUTAL PATTERN UNTIL THE VERY END OF THE WAR. THE ARMY THEY JOINED WAS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SLAUGHTER OF AMERICAN PRISONERS OF WAR, THE DESTRUCTION OF EUROPEAN JEWRY AND THE MURDER OF CHRISTIANS IN EVERY NATION THAT GERMANY INVADED.

THE UNITED STATES, AND, TODAY, THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, ARE TWO OF THE WORLD; S GREAT DEMOCRACIES. BOTH NATIONS CAN SAVE FACE ONLY BY REMAINING FAITHFUL TO THE VALUES AND TRADITIONS THAT DISTINGUISH THEM PROM NAZI GERMANY.

WE STRONGLY URGE YOU TO CANCEL YOUR VISIT TO THE CEMETERY AT BITBURG.
TO REPLY BY MAILGRAM MESSAGE, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR WESTERN UNION'S TOLL - FREE PHONE NUMBERS

5241 (R 7/82)

MORA E HELIANDIA KOY YEDEEMA. RAGI HIYUS AYAR PERKER TRAB CA. KAYT, AYARA KE KUMARINI

messelie M. Band

Ter when were the transfer and several services and the services are the services and the services are the services are the services and the services are the s

NSI 4373

ANDERS THERESONS AND ADDRESS OF THE STATE OF

ATTRICTURE OF SAME

HATEA DAY STREET, NOT BE STREET, PHONE WESTERN UNION ANYTHME, DAY OF RIGHT.
HATEA DAY STREET, NOT BE STREET, STAN ANY THE WINT PADES STREET, STAN AND THE TOTAL STREET, STAN AND THE STREET, STAN AND THE STREET, STAN AND THE STA

A PROTECT OF THE UNITED SHOP OF THE WARRE SHOP OF THE TWENDERS OF THE SHOP AND THE SHOP AND THE SHOP AND THE SHOP OF THE SHOP AND THE SHOP OF THE SHOP

OF DIAL WATCH AND DESCRIPTION DISCONDENS AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF TH

THE PERSONNEL SEASON OF THE PERSONNEL SET OF THE PERSONNEL SET OF THE PARTHURS OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSONNEL SET OF

CAMPINE AND ARCHARD SHE AND THE WORLD AND THE WARREN WAS THE TRANSPORTED BY

SIGNED,

STANLEY BALZEKAS, JR, PRESIDENT BALZEKAS MUSEUM OF LITHUANIAN CULTURE

EDWIN CUDECKI, FORMER CHAIRPERSON ILLINOIS CONSULTATION ON ETHNICITY IN EDUCATION

ANTHONY J. FORNELLI, PAST PRESIDENT UNCIO NATIONAL

ROSS HARANO, CHAIRMAN
MAYORS ADVISORY COUNCIL ON ASIAN AFFAIRS, CITY OF CHICAGO; FORMER
MIDWEST DISTRICT GOVERNOR JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE

MITCHELL KOBELINSKI, PRESIDENT COPERNICUS FOUNDATION; FORMER PRESIDENT POLISH AMERICAN CONGRESS ILLINOIS DIVISION

DR MYRON KUROPAS, SUPREME VICE PRESIDENT UKRANIAN NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ETHNIC LIAISON AMERICANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN UKRAINE

WINSTON LIANG, PRESIDENT GREATER CHICAGO CHAPTER, ORGANIZATION OF CHINESE AMERICANS

EDWARD MARCINIAK, PRESIDENT INSTITUTE FOR URBAN LIFE, LOYOLA UNIVERSITY; FORMER PRESIDENT NATIONAL CENTER FOR URBAN ETHNIC AFFAIRS

REVEREND HERBERT MARTIN
PRESIDENT, CHICAGO SOUTHSIDE BRANCH, NAACP

RAY ROMERO, CHICAGO REGIONAL DIRECTOR/ASSOCIATE COUNSEL MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND

CONNIE SEALS, CHAIRPERSON ILLINOIS CONSULTATION ON ETHNICITY IN EDUCATION

MARIA MEDINA SEIDNER, CHAIRMAN ASPIRA INCORPORATED OF ILLINOIS; PAST PRESIDENT, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR BILINGUAL EDUCATION

LUBA V TOLOCZKO-MARKEWYCZ, VICE PRESIDENT UKRAINIAN INSTITUTE OF MODERN ART

REVEREND VILIS VARSBERGS, PRESIDENT LATVIAN ZION EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH IN AMERICA

DR ANDREW T KOPAN, NATIONAL ETHNIC LIAISON UNITED HELLENIC AMERICAN CONGRESS

aranep,

PARTIES AND THE OF LITHUANIAN EULIUME

NORTH-HUDING TOURS OF PROPERTY IN ROLLATION

ANDRESS AND TOTAL PROPERTY AND ASSESSED.

MANAZAND ADVADAM BROK

TO BEST CIBITED DOVERHER DATE WESTER WESTER WESTER SHOW ANY SERVED TO SERVE AND SERVED TO SERVED TO SERVE AND SERVED TO SERVED

FOR YOUR LOCAL AUMIEN. SELVIN WHITE "ADER JANUAR JUNEAUS FRANCE OF THE SALES OF THE

HARDING GURDARS, BURDENE VICE DRORPERS.

HARDING AUGUSTATIONS ACCRETATION MATERIAL STREET LINES ARRECAN FOR THE BURNES AND THE

BANTERS TOTAL SELECT AN AUTHANDED THROUGH THAT THE TAX COLUMN ASSESSED.

HAY HOMENON INICADO HEDIONAL DIRECTOR/ARGOLLTE COUNSELL

MUNICIPAL CONSTITUTION ON STREETS IN SOUCATION

HARDE PROPERTY AND AND MEDICAL CHARMAN ADPIRE TAXORDULATED OF ILLINOTSY HAST PRESIDENT, MATIONAL ASSISTANTS FOR BILINGUAL PORCATION

NUMBA W TOLOCINO-HARRENVEZ, VICE REFERENT-

SETTING TO TANDETICKS ROTHERAN CHUNCH IN AMERICA

AND THE STATE OF STREET, WATCOME STREET, STREE

18158 EST

THE SPANS

copies sent to Claudio 9-6-86

FOR YOUR LOCAL NUMBER, SEE THE WHITE PAGES

OF YOUR LOCAL TELEPHONE DIRECTORY

OR

DIAL (TOLL-FREE) 800-217-2241

OR DIAL WESTERN UNION'S COMPUTER DIRECTLY:

ID# 301539

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR12301

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985	
NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: THE HONORABLE B	ARBARA A. MIKULSKI
SUBJECT: OPPOSES PLAN TO VISIT GERMAN CEMETERY AND URGES CANCELLING	
ROUTE TO:	ACTION DISPOSITION ACT DATE TYPE C COMPLETED
OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME)	CODE YY/MM/DD RESP D YY/MM/DD
M. B. OGLESBY REFERRAL NOTE:	
REFEPPAL NOTE:	
REFERRAL NOTE:	
REFERRAL NOTE:	
REFERRAL NOTE:	
COMMENTS:	
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS: MEDIA:	L INDIVIDUAL CODES: 1230
MAIL USER CODES: (A)	(B)(C)
***************************** *ACTION CODES: * DISPOSITION CO *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSWERED *C-COMMENT/RECOM *P-NON-SPEC-REF *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMPLETED *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSPENDED *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC* *R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY *S-FOR-SIGNATURE *X-INTERIM REPLY ***********************************	* **DES: *OUTGOING ** * CORRESPONDENCE: * *TYPE RESP=INITIALS *

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

THE WHITE HOUSE

WASHINGTON

May 8, 1985

Dear Barbara:

Thank you for sharing with us your views concerning the President's State Visit to the Federal Republic of Germany. We fully understand the depth of your concerns and assure you the President's feelings about the crimes against humanity perpetrated by the Nazi regime are no less deeply felt. President Reagan has attempted to make absolutely clear during his visit the revulsion all Americans feel for the horrors which were committed in the name of the German state and our determination not to forget them. As you know, his itinerary included a ceremony at Bergen-Belsen concentration camp in order to pay homage to all those who perished at the hands of the Nazis. As he said on the anniversary of the liberation of that camp April 21, there can and should be no absolution.

President Reagan is certain you agree that, as part of our efforts to learn from the experiences of this dark era, we must not reject opportunities for reconciliation. The President was asked by Chancellor Kohl to pay a visit to a German military cemetery in Bitburg, and he has honored that request.

For four decades, the Federal Republic of Germany has faced up to the guilt and responsibilities of its Nazi past and has, in countless ways, demonstrated concretely its commitment to democratic ideals and human rights, including standing shoulder to shoulder with us in the Alliance in defense of freedom. With particular regard to the younger generation in Germany, it is important to demonstrate that, while we continue to hold the nation responsible for its past, we do not consider them to bear individual responsibility for the crimes of Nazism.

Let me make clear that the President does not consider his appearance at Bitburg to represent an act of forgiveness for those crimes, but rather one of acknowledgment of the democratic society the German people have built. He considers this to be a positive gesture which in no way detracts from his full and heartfelt commitment to remember and honor the victims of the Holocaust and the American soldiers who gave their lives to defeat the Nazi regime and its crimes.

Sincerely,

M. B. Oglesby, Jr. Assistant to the President

The Honorable Barbara Mikulski House of Representatives Washington, D.C. 20515

MBO/STATE/NSC/KRJ/ech-MBO8 cc: Will Ball, Cong. Affrs.

MERCHANT N FISHERIES
SUBCOMMITTEES:
CHAIRWOMAN, OCEANOGRAPHY

CHAIRWOMAN, OCEANOGRAPHY MERCHANT MARINE COAST GUARD

ENERGY AND COMMERCE

SUBCOMMITTEES:
HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT
COMMERCE, TRANSPORTATION AND TOURISM

BARBARA A. MIKULSKI

3D DISTRICT, MARYLAND

Congress of the United States House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515

April 19, 1985

2404 RAYBURN BUILDING WASHINGTON, DC 20515 (202) 225-4016

DISTRICT OFFICES: 1414 FALLON FEDERAL BUILDING BALTIMORE, MD 21201 (301) 962-4510

6609 REISTERSTOWN ROAD, #104 BALTIMORE, MD 21215 (301) 358-0758

> 419 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVE. BALTIMORE, MD 21224 (301) 563-4000

The President
The White House
Washington, DC 20500

Dear Mr. President:

I am writing to personally express to you the deep sense of outrage I feel over your plan to visit the cemetery at Bitburg, Germany which contains the graves of German military and SS officers.

Regardless of who planned this visit or what events led to it being added to your schedule, I urge you to immediately cancel your visit to Bitburg. To proceed with your planned visit would send a terrible message to Gold Star mothers everywhere, to Holocaust survivors in my own community and around the world, to American veterans and their survivors, and to people worldwide who have been the victims of persecution and oppression.

Please, Mr. President, I encourage you to do everything possible to continue our Nation's friendship with present-day Germany, but please do not do anything to honor or pay tribute to those Germans who participated 40 years ago in the torture and murder of millions of innocent people.

Sincerley yours,

Barbara A. Mikulski Member of Congress

BAM: ja

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHFET

TR/230/

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. HERBERT GOLDMAN

SUBJECT: REQUESTS AN APOLOGY FOR THE COMPARISON OF THE VICTIMS OF THE HOLOCAUST TO DEAD GERMAN SOLDIERS, URGES VISIT TO BITBURG BE CANCELLED

	ACTION DISPOSITION	ON
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF NAME)	ACT DATE TYPE C COMPI CODE YY/MM/DD RESP D YY/MM	
MARSHALL BREGER	ORG 85/04/22	4126 PY
REFERRAL NOTE:		7
REFERRAL NOTE:		-'
REFERRAL NOTE:		
REFERRAL NOTE:		
REFERRAL NOTE:		
COMMENTS:	•	
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDENTS:	MEDIA:T INDIVIDUAL CODES:	
PL MAIL USER CODES: (A)	(B) (C)	
******	******	
******	**************************************	***
**************************************	**************************************	*
**************************************	**************************************	* * *
**************************************	**************************************	* * * *
************************ *ACTION CODES: *DISPOS * *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSW *C-COMMFNT/RECOM *B-NON- *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMP *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSE	**************************************	* * * * * *
************************ *ACTION CODES: *DISPOS * *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSW *C-COMMFNT/RECOM *B-NON- *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMP *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSE *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NFC*	**************************************	* * * * * * *
*********************** *ACTION CODES: *DISPOS * *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *A-ANSW *C-COMMFNT/RECOM *B-NON- *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *C-COMP *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *S-SUSE	**************************************	* * * * * *

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0F0B) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS

MANAGEMENT.

Marshall Bugu

MI

4-0392218109 04/19/85

ICS IPMMTZZ CSP

3017522630 POM TDMT BALTIMORE MD 73 04-19 0442F 355APR 19 P4: 48

WHITE HOUSE DC 20500

DEAR MR PRESIDENT

YOUR COMPARISON OF THE VICTIMS OF THE HOLOCAUST TO DEAD GERMAN SOLDIERS, WHO MAY HAVE BEEN DRAFTEES IS SHAMEFUL. IT IS INVIDIOUS TO THE MEMORY OF THE OVER 250,000 AMERICANS WHO DIED FIGHTING WORLD WAR II.

WE BELIEVE YOU OWE NOT ONLY THE VICTIMS AND SURVIVORS OF THE HOLOCAUST AN APOLOGY, BUT ALSO ALL AMERICANS WHO FOUGHT IN THE WAR. CERTAINLY, YOUR VISIT TO BITBURG SHOULD BE CANCELLED. RESPECTFULLY YOURS

HERBERT GOLDMAN PRESIDENT BALTIMORE JEWISH COUNCIL AND STANLY
SOLLINS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR BALTIMORE JEWISH COUNCIL

101 WEST MOUNT ROYAL AVE
BALTIMORE MD 21201

1644 EST

M

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301547 TR123-0/

INCOMING

DATE RFCEIVFD: APRIL 22, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. FRANK FERNANDEZ

SUBJECT: VIEWS REGARDING VISIT TO GERMAN CEMETERY AND

AID TO THE CONTRAS

ACTION	DISPOSITION
	TYPE C COMPLETED RESP D YY/MM/DD
T INDIVIDUAL CO	DDES:
(B)(C)
DDES: *OUTGOI * CORRE *TYPE R 'ERRAL * * C	**************************************
	ACT DATE CODE YY/MM/DD ORG 85/04/22 A SOU/CS

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS

MANAGEMENT.

Dear Mr. Fernandez:

President Reagan has asked that I respond to your telegram which was received on April 20, 1985. We appreciate your concern and your suggestions regarding his visit to Germany. However, since this involves international relations, I am forwarding your telegram to the National Security Council Office for their consideration.

If my office can be of further assistance, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Cathi Villalpando Special Assistant

to the President

Mr. Frank Fernandez Cuban American Political Association P.O. Box 2002 Huntington Park, California 90255

1-028007A109 04/19/85
ICS IPMWGWC WSH
02031 04-19 0954P EST
PMS WHITE HOUSE DC 20500
1-020472I109 04/19/85
TLX WU HTPK
01008 HUNTINGTON FARK CA 04-19 215P PST
PMS HONORABLE PRESIDENT RONALD W REAGAN
THE WHITE HOUSE

15 APR 20 A8: 48

WE SUGGEST THAT YOU COMPROMISE. TRADE THE GERMAN CEMETARY FOR THE SENATE AND HOUSE JEWISH VOTE NEEDED TO APPROVE OUR CONTINUED AID TO THE CONTRAS

FRANK FERNANDEZ CHAIRMAN
CUBAN AMERICAN POLITICAL ASSOCIATION
PO BOX 2002
HUNTINGTON PARK CA 90255

2121 EST

WASHINGTON DC

2159 EST

ID# 301548

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

MANAGEMENT.

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. GREGG DIXON

SUBJECT: OBJECTS TO PLANNED VISIT TO THE CEMETERY OF

GERMAN SS TROOPS

EET	1 R/23-01
lily	25 AFT. 1600
UD	\$

		A	CTION	DISPOSITIO	NC
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD	TYPE C COMPI	
DOUG HOLLADAY		ORG	85/04/22	C 85 10	4138
REFERRAL NO	TE:	- YZ	85 10×14	· C8510	
REFERRAL NO	TE:	- /-	02/01/20	20012	3100
Monne Hierains		A	85 1051031	06 C85180	6128
REFERRAL NO	TE:			Ro	
			//_		_/ ٩
REFERRAL NO	TE:				
REFERPAL NO	म् म •		_'_'_		
		- T110			
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDEN	TS: MEDIA	T IND	IVIDUAL CO	DES:	
PL MAIL USER CODES:	(A)	(B)	(C)	
**************** *ACTION CODES: *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC	************* *DISPOSITION C * *A-ANSWERED *B-NON-SPEC-RE *C-COMPLETED *S-SUSPENDED	***** ODES:	******** *OUTGOI * CORRE *TYPE R *	*****	* * * * * *
**************** *ACTION CODES: * *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC *R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY	************* *DISPOSITION C * *A-ANSWERED *B-NON-SPEC-RE *C-COMPLETED *S-SUSPENDED	***** ODES:	******** *OUTGOI * CORRE *TYPE R * * C *COMPLE	**************************************	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
**************** *ACTION CODES: *A-APPROPRIATE ACTION *C-COMMENT/RECOM *D-DRAFT RESPONSE *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET *I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NEC	************* *DISPOSITION C * *A-ANSWERED *B-NON-SPEC-RE *C-COMPLETED *S-SUSPENDED *	***** ODES:	******** *OUTGOI * CORRE *TYPE R * * C *COMPLE	**************************************	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0F0B) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS

37 Pour Heladay

1-020456A109 04/19/85
ICS IPMWGWD WSH
03651 04-19 0359F EST
PMS WHITE HOUSE DC 20500
4-035496S109 04/19/85
ICS IPMMTZZ CSP

#301548 V-DE

35 APR 19 P4: 33

2025445160 TDMT WASHINGTON DC 41 04-19 0404F EST PMS PRESIDENT RONALD REAGAN RPT DLY MGM, DLR ASAP WHITE HOUSE WASHINGTON DC 20500 DEAR MR PRESIDENT,

THE COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM OPPOSSES YOUR PLAN TO VISIT THE CEMETARY OF GERMAN SS TROOPS FROM WORLD WAR TWO. EVERY MAN STANDS ALONE BEFORE GOD AND CANNOT HIDE BEHIND THE SHIELD OF ORDERS FROM A

TEMPORAL POWER.

GREGG DIXON, PRESIDENT 3177869722 THE COALITION FOR RELIGIOS FREEDOM 2635 SOUTHEAST ST INDIANAPOLIS IN 46225
316 PENNSYLVANIA AVE SOUTHEAST
WASHINGTON DC 20003

1606 EST

1630 EST

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

TR123-01

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MR. STANLEY E. ARONOFF

SUBJECT: OBJECTS TO DECISION TO VISIT A GERMAN MILITARY CEMETARY

		AC	CTION	DI	SPOSITIO	N
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD		C COMPL D YY/MM	
MARSHALL BREGER REFERRAL N	ОТЕ •	ORG	85/04/22		C 85104	1/26
	OID.		11		/	7
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
			//_		/_	/
REFERRAL N	OTE:		, , ,		,	
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
			//		/	/
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
COMMENTS:						
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE	NTS · M	EDTA•T. TNDI	VIDUAL CO	DFG.		
PL MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)	(C)		
******	*****	*****	******	*****	*****	**
*ACTION CODES:	*DISPOSITI	ON CODES:	*OUTGOI			*
*	*		* CORRE			*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION	The state of the s		*TYPE R			*
*C-COMMENT/RECOM	*B-NON-SPE		*		SIGNER	*
*D-DRAFT RESPONSE *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET	*C-COMPLET *S-SUSPEND		* COMPLE			*
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NE		ED	*COMPLE		OUTGOING	
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY			*		COIGOING	*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*			*
*X-INTERIM REPLY	*	-	*			*
*******	******	*******	******	*****	*****	**

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0F0B) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

#301552



DEPARTMENT OF MARYLAND

JEWISH WAR VETERANS of the UNITED STATES of AMERICA, Inc.

STANLEY E. ARONOFF Commander 6350 Red Cedar Place - 414 Baltimore, Maryland 21209 Phone - 764-1414

April 16, 1985

President Ronald Regan White House Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. President:

On behalf of the members of the Department of Maryland, Jewish War Veterans of the USA, and our comrades in arms who lie buried in German soil, I wish to protest your decision to visit a German military cemetary to pay homage to German soldiers.

We applaud your efforts to strengthen our ties with the Germany of today, but as veterans we cannot condone your denigration of the memories of our fallen comrades by laying a wreath at the graves of their adversaries.

We urge you, our Commander in Chief, to reconsider your announced course of action.

Very truly yours,

Department of Maryland

Jewish War Veterans of

Stanley E. Aronoff 4

Commander

THE WHITE HOUSE CORRESPONDENCE TRACKING WORKSHEET

ID# 301563

TR123-01 De

INCOMING

DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 22, 1985

NAME OF CORRESPONDENT: MAJOR GENERAL JOHN O. MOENCH RET.

SUBJECT: SUPPORTS DECISION TO VISIT A GERMAN MILITARY CEMETERY

		CTION	DI	DISPOSITION		
ROUTE TO: OFFICE/AGENCY (STAFF	NAME)	ACT CODE	DATE YY/MM/DD		C COMPL D YY/MM	
EDWARD HICKEY, JR		ORG	85/04/22		C 85.04	122
REFERRAL N	OTE:				C 8501	12
CHUCK DON DUAN		_ 4	85/04/22	WHIL	A	4
REFERRAL N	OTE:		/ /			
REFERRAL N	ОТЕ•		_'_'_			/
KEI LIKKAL IV	VIII.		111		/	7
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
			//_		/_	7
REFERRAL N	OTE:					
COMMENTS:						_
ADDITIONAL CORRESPONDE	NTS: MEDIA	A:L IND	IVIDUAL CO	DES: _		
MI MAIL USER CODES	: (A)	(B)	(C)		
**************************************	**************************************		******* *OUTGOI		*****	**
*	*		* CORRE	SPONDE	NCE:	*
*A-APPROPRIATE ACTION			*TYPE R			*
*C-COMMENT/RECOM	*B-NON-SPEC-RI	EFERRAL	* (ODE =	SIGNER	*
*D-DRAFT RESPONSE *F-FURNISH FACT SHEET	*C-COMPLETED *S-SUSPENDED				DATE OF	*
*I-INFO COPY/NO ACT NE			*	27	OUTGOING	
*R-DIRECT REPLY W/COPY			*			*
*S-FOR-SIGNATURE	*		*			*
*X-INTERIM REPLY	*	-	*			*

REFER QUESTIONS AND ROUTING UPDATES TO CENTRAL REFERENCE (ROOM 75,0EOB) EXT. 2590
KEEP THIS WORKSHEET ATTACHED TO THE ORIGINAL INCOMING LETTER AT ALL TIMES AND SEND COMPLETED RECORD TO RECORDS MANAGEMENT.

mid Him

JOHN O. MOENCH, Major General, USAF-Ret. 905 Sweetwater Blvd. South Longwood, Florida 32779

April 16, 1985

The President
The White House
Washington, D. C. 20500

Dear Mr. President:

I regret to see the flak you are taking over the idea and purpose of visiting a German military cemetery.

We are long past the time for placing hatred of past events behind us. Unfortunately, there are those who find comfort in perpetuating hatred and even building on it. Somehow, I find myself excusing the highly organized, self righteous Jewish community with their deep indoctrination to perpetuate the idea of discrimination and hatred against them for in such perpetuation of a biased view of the outside world they achieve an internal strength. But I found it very difficult to accept that some of the broader veterans groups took issue with your intended visit.

Recently, there have been several meetings of U.S. and Japanese military veterans to include those of the Death March. The survivors of the Death March and other well worked-over prisioners of the Japanese do not go around with a perpetual chip on their shoulders and neither should others. War is war and a lot of cruel and unusual things can happen in a war. BUT THE WAR IS OVER AND IT HAS BEEN OVER FOR A LONG TIME! Now let/s get it over with and get on on building the peace that is needed.

 $\rm I$ think that your visit to the German cemetery is a good idea and that thought has been confirmed by all with whom I have spoken. Unfortunately, these supporters of your initiative are not the vocal minority.

PRESS ON!

Sincerely,

John O. Moench